

No. 08-974

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

ARTHUR L. LEWIS, JR.; GREGORY S. FOSTER, JR.;
ARTHUR C. CHARLESTON, III; PAMELA B. ADAMS;
WILLIAM R. MUZZALL; PHILIPPE H. VICTOR;
CRAWFORD M. SMITH; ALDRON R. REED; and AFRICAN
AMERICAN FIRE FIGHTERS LEAGUE OF CHICAGO,
INC., individually and on behalf of all others similarly
situated,

Petitioners,

-v.-

CITY OF CHICAGO,

Respondent.

***ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT***

**BRIEF FOR AMICI CURIAE, THE CITY OF NEW YORK
YORK AND THE INTERNATIONAL MUNICIPAL
LAWYERS ASSOCIATION,
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

MICHAEL A. CARDOZO,
*Corporation Counsel of the
City of New York,*
100 Church Street
New York, New York 10007
(212) 788-1033 or 1010

LEONARD J. KOERNER*
GEORGIA M. PESTANA
ELIZABETH SUSAN NATRELLA
of Counsel.

**Counsel of Record*

INTERNATIONAL MUNICIPAL
LAWYERS ASSOCIATION, INC. (IMLA)
7910 Woodmont Ave.,
Suite 1440
Bethesda, Maryland 20814
(202) 466-5424, x. 112

January 21, 2010

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED	ii
INTERESTS OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	10
IN ACCORD WITH THIS COURT'S PRECEDENT, THE PRINCIPLES UNDERLYING CIVIL SERVICE MERIT AND FITNESS REQUIREMENTS AND THE PRINCIPLES UNDERLYING THE SHORT STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS PERIOD FOR TITLE VII ACTIONS, THERE SHOULD BE AN AFFIRMANCE.	10
A. Civil Service Merit and Fitness Requirements Prevail in Government Hiring.	10
B. Where Millions of Hiring and Promotion Decisions Each Year Turn on Merit-Based Criteria, Typically Competitive Examinations, Principles of Finality and Repose Should Be Applied in Rejecting Untimely Disparate Impact Challenges.	14
C. There Are Many Difficult Remedial Relief Issues Arising From An Open-Ended Statute of Limitations.	23
CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

Federal Cases	<i>Page</i>
<i>Abrams v. Baylor College of Medicine</i> , 805 F.2d 528 (5 th Cir. 1986)	16
<i>American Pipe & Constr. Co. v. Utah</i> , 414 U.S. 538 (1974)	14
<i>Bronze Shields, Inc. v. New Jersey Dept. of Civil Service</i> , 667 F.2d 1074 (3d Cir. 1981).....	8, 16
<i>Cox v. City of Memphis</i> , 230 F.3d 199 (6th Cir. 2000)	8, 16
<i>Delaware State College v. Ricks</i> , 449 U.S. 250 (1980)	14
<i>Evans v. Evanston</i> , 881 F.2d 382 (7 th Cir. 1989), <i>cert. denied</i> , 505 U.S. 1219 (1992)	25
<i>Firefighters Local Union No. 1784 v. Stotts</i> , 467 U.S. 561 (1984)	25
<i>Franks v. Bowman Transp. Co.</i> , 424 U.S. 747 (1976)	24, 25
<i>Griggs v. Duke Power Co.</i> , 401 U.S. 424 (1971)	13

*Guardians Ass’n of the New York City Police Dep’t
v. Civil Service Comm’n*,
633 F.2d 232 (2d Cir. 1980),
aff’d, 463 U.S. 562 (1983) (affirming on Title
VI issue),
cert. denied, 463 U.S. 1228 (1983).....8, 16, 17

Guiteau’s Case,
10 F. 161 (D.D.C. 1882)11

*International Brotherhood of Teamsters v. United
States*,
431 U.S. 324 (1977).....24

Ledbetter v. Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co.,
550 U.S. 618 (2007)*passim*

Lewis v. City of Chicago,
528 F.3d 488 (7th Cir. 2009),
cert. granted, 130 S. Ct. 47 (2009).....1, 21

Lorance v. AT&T Technologies, Inc.,
490 U.S. 900 (1989)15

Mohasco Corp. v. Silver,
447 U.S. 807 (1980).....14, 15

Ricci v. DeStefano,
129 S. Ct. 2658 (2009).....8, 20, 21

United States v. Kubrick,
444 U.S. 111 (1979).....14

United States v. The City of New York,
2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 5821
(E.D.N.Y. 2009)7, 16

<i>United States v. The City of New York</i> , 637 F. Supp. 2d 77 (E.D.N.Y. 2009).....	17
<i>United States v. The City of New York</i> , 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 88467 (E.D.N.Y. 2009)	17
<i>United States v. The City of New York</i> , 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 2506 (E.D.N.Y. 2010)	17

State Cases

<i>Albano v. Kirby</i> , 36 N.Y.2d 526, 330 N.E.2d 615 (1975)	3
<i>Seeley v. Stevens</i> , 190 N.Y. 158, 82 N.E. 1095 (1907)	11
<i>Wood v. Irving</i> , 85 N.Y.2d 238, 647 N.E.2d 1332 (1995)	6

Federal Statutes

Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. § 2000 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(e).....	14, 15
Civil Service (Pendleton) Act, ch. 27, 22 Stat. 403 (1883)	10, 11
Civil Service Reform Act of 1978, 5 U.S.C. §§ 1101 & 1201 <i>et seq.</i>	11

Lilly Ledbetter Fair Pay Act of 2009, Pub. L. No. 111-2 (codified as amended at 42 U.S.C. § 20000w-5(e)(3)).....	15
--	----

N.Y. Constitution and Statutes

N.Y. Const. Art. V, § 6	3, 7, 11, 12
N.Y. Civ. Serv. Law, §§ 2(4), 15, 20, 22.....	3
N.Y. Civ. Serv. Law § 50.....	3
N.Y. Civ. Serv. Law, § 52.....	5
N.Y. Civ. Serv. Law § 56.....	6, 7
N.Y. Civ. Serv. Law § 61.....	5

Other State Constitutions, Statutes and Local Laws

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 7-407 <i>et seq.</i>	5
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 7-410	3
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 7-414	12
Iowa Code Ann. §§ 400.1, 400.8-400.9	
Massachusetts Civil Service Act, 1884 Mass. Acts 346, 1-2, cited in Note, Daniel D’Isidoro, “ <i>The Massachusetts Civil Service Law: Is it Necessary to Destroy the Current System in Order to Save It?</i> ,” 40 New Eng. L. Rev. 1103 (Summer 2006).....	12
Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 38.413.....	5

New Haven, Conn., Code Art. XXX	12
N.J. Const. Art. VII, § I	12
Ohio Const. Art. XV, § 10.....	12
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 124.27(B).....	5

N.Y.C. Charter

N.Y.C. Charter §§ 810-812, 814(a)(2)	3
--	---

**New York State Constitutional and
Legislative Materials**

<i>Problems Relating to Executive Administration and Powers, Report of the New York State Constitutional Convention Committee, 1938.....</i>	11
--	----

<i>State Government 14, State of New York Temporary State Commission on the Constitutional Convention (1967)</i>	11, 20
--	--------

L. 1986, c. 7830, Memorandum of Legislative Representative of the City of New York, 1986 McKinney’s Session Laws of New York	18
---	----

Treatises and Law Reviews

15A Am Jur.2d, Civil Service, § 26.....	6
Vol. 3 McQuillan Mun. Corp., § 12.55 ("Civil service commission.") (3d Ed.)	10

Chris Hoene,
 Nat'l League of Cities, Research Brief on
 America's Cities, Issue 2009-1,
Fiscal Outlook for Cities Worsens in 200
 (Feb. 2009)22

Developments in the Law, Public Employment,
 97 Harv. L. Rev 1611 (1984).....10-11

Osborne M. Reynolds, Jr.,
Local Government Law 303 (2d ed. 2001)12

Peter J. Galie,
 "Ordered Liberty A Constitutional History of
 New York," p. 165 (Fordham Univ. Press,
 1996)11

Rose A. Woods & Eric B. Figueroa,
Industry Output and Employment Projections
to 2016, Monthly Lab. Rev. (Nov. 2007).....2

Other Authorities

Brief of Amicus IMLA in *Ricci v. DeStefano*,
 dated March 25, 2009,
 2009 U.S. S. Ct. Briefs LEXIS 26721

Bureau of Labor Statistics, Job Openings and Labor
 Turnover Survey,
<http://www.bls.gov/data/#employment>
 (last checked January 21, 2010).....2

City's Five-Year Plan,
www.cs.state.ny.us/commission/EntirePlan.pdf
 (last checked January 15, 2010)1, 4

Discovery Channel website, "Ancient China--
Dynasties--Han Dynasty,"
http://www.yourdiscovery.com/ancient_china/dynasties/han/index.shtml
(last checked January 15, 2010) 10

Elizabeth McNichol & Nicholas Johnson,
Ctr. On Budget & Policy Priorities,
*Recession Continues to Batter State
Budgets; State Responses Could Slow
Recovery*, at 1 (updated Dec. 18, 2009),
<http://www.cbpp.org/files/9-8-08sfp.pdf>
(last checked January 15, 2010) 21-22

Jonathan Walters, Senior Correspondent,
Governing Magazine, Address at a Pioneer
Forum (Sept. 20, 2000), in *Policy Dialogue*,
Nov. 2000, available at
http://www.pioneerinstitute.org/pdf/pdialg_37.pdf
(last checked January 17, 2010) 12

Mayor's Management Report (Sept. 2009),
http://www.nyc.gov/html/ops/downloads/pdf/2009_mmr/0909_mmr.pdf
(last checked January 21, 2010) 4

Official New York City Website
(which leads to specific agency websites)
http://www.nyc.gov/portal/site/nycgov/?front_door=true (last checked January 21, 2010)..... 13

Press Release (PR) 051-09, "Mayor Bloomberg
presented his Fiscal Year 2010 Preliminary
Budget" (January 30, 2009)
http://www.nyc.gov/portal/site/nycgov/menuitem.c0935b9a57bb4ef3daf2f1c701c789a0/index.jsp?pageID=mayor_press_release&catID=1194

&doc_name=http%3A%2F%2Fwww.nyc.gov%2Fhtml%2Fom%2Fhtml%2F2009a%2Fpr051-09.html&cc=unused1978&rc=1194&ndi=1
(last checked January 21, 2010)22

State of the State Address 2010, Governor David A. Patterson,
http://www.state.ny.us/governor/keydocs/speech_0106101.html
(last checked January 21, 2010).....22

http://www.budget.state.ny.us/pubs/press/2010/pressRelease10_eBudget01.html (last checked January 21, 2010)22

U.S. Census Bureau, 2008 Public Employment Data: Local Governments, *see*
<http://www2.census.gov/govs/apes/08locus.txt>
(last checked January 20, 2010).....2
